

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SURESH PERSAD, DANIEL G. WRIGHT
and ROBERT S. DRUMMOND,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-12599-TGB-MKM

Hon. Terrence G. Berg

Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF: (I) PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT; AND (II) CLASS COUNSEL'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Strongly Supports
 Approval of the Settlement3

 B. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Also Strongly Supports
 Approval of Class Counsel’s Fee and Expense Requests4

III. CONCLUSION5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	4
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)	3
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Lowther v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6676131 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012).....	4
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)	4
<i>N.Y. State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	3
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)	3
